RESEARCH Open Access
Phylogenetic analysis and phenotypic
characterisatics of two Tibet EV-C96 strains
Lan Hu1,2, Yong Zhang1* , Mei Hong3, Qin Fan1,4, Dongmei Yan1, Shuangli Zhu1, Dongyan Wang1 and
Wenbo Xu1,5*
Abstract
Background: Enterovirus C96 (EV-C96) is a newly named type of enterovirus belonging to species C, and the
prototype strain (BAN00–10488) was firstly isolated in 2000 from a stool specimen of a patient with acute flaccid

strains 2005-T49 and 2012-94H were compared to those
of the prototype EV-C strains by pairwise alignment
using MEGA (version 7.0.26, [27]). The evolutionary
history of EV-C96 was studied by maximum likelihood
analysis. The maximum likelihood phylogenetic tree was
constructed by the MEGA software and inferred by
Model Finder to search the best nucleotide substitution
model [28]. Regions containing alignment gaps were
omitted from the analysis. The branch lengths of the
dendrogram were determined from the topologies of the
trees and were obtained by majority rule consensus
among 1000 bootstrap replicates. Bootstrap values > 80%
Table 1 PCR and sequencing primers
Primer Position Primer sequence (5′-3′) Direction Reference
0001S48 GGGGACAAGTTTGTACAAAAAAGCAGGCTTTAAAACAGCTCTGGGGTT Forward [43]
EV-C96-1075A 1056–1075 GCCACTCTCCATAGGCAACT Reverse This study
EV-C96-618S 618–638 TCATAAAGCGAATTGGATTGG Forward This study
EV-C96-1575A 1555–1575 GGCACTATTGTTGGTTCTCAG Reverse This study
EV-C96-1186S 1186–1206 AAAGGTTGGTGGTGGAAATTA Forward This study
EV-C96-2318A 2298–2318 ACACATCTGCGGTACACACT Reverse This study
EV-C96-2137S 2137–2156 TGTGGTAGTATGATGGCCAC Forward This study
EV-C96-3331A 3312–3331 CTTGGACACCACACCCTGAT Reverse This study
EV-C96-3087S 3087–3107 CCACCGAGAATGTCTGTACCA Forward This study
EV-C96-4396A 4374–4396 TGAAGAGCACCTCTTGTTGTTC Reverse This study
EV-C96-4148S 4148–4168 TTACGTCATGAGACAGGGTGA Forward This study
EV-C96-5337A 5318–5337 AAATTGTCATCGCCCTGTTC Reverse This study
EV-C96-5121S 5121–5140 ATAGGCAATTGCATGGAAGC Forward This study
EV-C96-6155A 6136–6155 GAGGACTGCTGGTTCCTTGA Reverse This study
EV-C96-5870S 5870–5890 ACTGCTCGCACGCTAATGTA Forward This study
EV-C96-6746A 6722–6746 TGCATCATACCCTGTGTAATCA Reverse This study
EV-C96-6551S 6551–6570 GATCGAGGCATCAAGTCTCA Forward This study
EV-C96-7435A 7416–7435 CCAATTCGACTGAGGTAGGG Reverse This study
EV-C96-7030S 7030–7049 CCCATGAGGTTGACGCTAGT Forward This study
7500A GGGGACCACTTTGTACAAGAAAGCTGGG(T)24 Reverse [43]
Hu et al. Virology Journal           (2019) 16:40 Page 3 of 9
were considered statistically significant for grouping. Simi-
larity plots and boot scanning analyses were performed